
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Matthew Evans on 01432383690 or e-mail 
matthew.evans@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

 

Date: Wednesday 22 November 2023 

Time: 10.00 am 

Place: Online Meeting/Conference Room 1 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Matthew Evans 

Tel: 01432383690 

Email: matthew.evans@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Licensing Sub-
Committee 
Membership  
  
 Councillor Polly Andrews 
  
   
 Councillor Bruce Baker  
 Councillor Dave Davies  

 
   

 
 



 
Herefordshire Council  22 NOVEMBER 2023 
 

 

Agenda  

 Pages 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

 

THE NOLAN PRINCIPLES 
 

 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in place 
of a Member of the committee. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive declarations of interests from members of the committee in 
respect of items on the agenda. 
 

 

4.   APPLICATION FOR AN EXPEDITED REVIEW IN RESPECT OF RAZBARI, 
156 EIGN STREET, HEREFORD, HR4 0AP 
 

11 - 40 

 To consider an application for an expedited review in respect of Razbari, 156 
Eign Street, Hereford, HR4 0AP under the Licensing Act 2003 called by West 
Mercia Police’s Licensing and MATES Officer for Herefordshire. 

 

 





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 

 Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 
to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

 Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

 Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written
[...]


Holders of public office should act and take decisions in an open and transparent 
manner. Information should not be withheld from the public unless there are clear 
and lawful reasons for so doing. 

6. Honesty 

Holders of public office should be truthful. 

7. Leadership 

Holders of public office should exhibit these principles in their own behaviour. They 
should actively promote and robustly support the principles and be willing to 
challenge poor behaviour wherever it occurs. 

 

9





 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
LeadOfficeron 01432 261761, email: licensing@herefordshire.gov.uk 

Title of report: Application for an expedited review in respect of Razbari, 

156 Eign Street, Hereford. HR4 0AP 
 

Meeting: Licensing sub-committee 

Meeting date: Wednesday 22 November 2023 
 
Report by: Senior Licensing Technical Officer 
 

Classification 

Open 
 

Decision type 

 
This is not an executive decision 
 
 

11

AGENDA ITEM 4



Wards affected 
Hereford – Widemarsh 

Purpose 

 
To consider an application for an expedited review in respect of Razbari, 156 Eign Street, Hereford. 
HR4 0AP under the Licensing Act 2003 called by West Mercia Police’s Licensing and MATES 
Officer for Herefordshire. 

 
 

Recommendation(s) 
That: 
Sub-Committee determine the interim steps necessary to prevent serious crime or serious disorder 

(or both) at the premises and to promote the licensing objectives in the overall interests of 
the local community. They should give appropriate weight to: 

The steps that are necessary to assist with the prevention of serious crime or disorder or both 

The representations (including supporting information) presented by all parties, 

The Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 

The Herefordshire Council Licensing Policy 2020 - 2025 

Reasons for Recommendations 

Ensures compliance with the Licensing Act 2003 and the Crime & Disorder Act 2006 

 

Alternative options 
1. There are a number of options open to the sub-committee: 

The interim steps that the licensing authority can consider taking are: 

Take no action or 

Take any of the following steps: -  

(a) to modify the conditions of the licence; 

(b)  the exclusion of the sale of alcohol by retail (or other licensable activities) from the scope 
of the licence;  

(c)  to remove the designated premises supervisor;  

(d)  to suspend the licence;  

 Where the authority takes a step mentioned in subsection (a) or (b), it may provide that the 
modification or exclusion is to have effect until the full review hearing. 

 
 

12



Key considerations 

 
Licence Application   

 

2. The powers to call for an expedited review are contained in Section 53A of the 2003 Act by virtue 

of the Violent Crime Reduction Act 2006.  The powers allow:  

 

 The police to trigger a fast track process to review a premises licence where the police 
consider that the premises are associated with serious crime or serious disorder (or both); 
and 

 The licensing authority to respond by taking interim steps quickly, where appropriate, 
pending a full review. 
   

Applicant West Mercia Police’s Licensing and MATES Officer for 
Herefordshire. 

Premise Licence 
Holder 

CT INDIAN RESTAURANT LIMITED 

Solicitor Not known 

Type of application: 
Expedited Review 

Date received: 
20.11.2023 

Interim Steps Hearing 48 hours 
22.11.2023 

 
  Current Licence 

 

3. The current licence (appendix 1) authorises the following licensable activities during the hours   
shown: - 

 

  Late Night Refreshment (Indoors/Outdoors) 

Monday – Thursday 23:00 – 23:30 

Friday & Saturday 23:00 – 24:00 

 

Sale/Supply of Alcohol (For consumption on and off the premises) 

Monday – Thursday 17:00 – 23:00 

Friday & Saturday 17:00 – 23:30 

Sunday 12:00 – 22:00 

 

NB: Late Night Refreshment is only a licensable activity between the hours of  

Monday – Sunday 23:00 – 05:00 

 

The Grounds for the Review  

4. The grounds for the review and the Superintendent’s authority are contained in Appendix 2 of the 
background papers. 

5. The committee have to decide what action should be taken, if any, to prevent further outbreaks of 
serious crime or disorder or both at the premises and how this will further promote the licensing 
objective of the prevention of crime. Relevant pages of the section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, 
concerning Summary Reviews, are contained in appendix 3.  

13



History 

6. West Mercia Police launched an expedited review on 21 October 2021 against the previous licence 
holder, due to one member of staff being detained and arrested due to his immigration status and 
two other members of staff were also reported for overstaying their visas. 

7. The hearing was heard on 22 October 2023 where the decision of the sub-committees was to 
suspend the licence with immediate effect as an interim step until the full review was held. 

8. A full hearing was heard on 5 November 2021, where the sub-committee’s decision was to revoke 
the licence.  The premises licence holder at the time was MD Masud Ruhel Mintu. 

9. The Licensing Authority received an application to grant a licence on 29 January 2022 in the name 
of H F Business Ltd.  The DPS being Usha Begum. This was granted on 10 March 2022. 

10. The Licensing Authority received an application to transfer the premises licence on 13 March 2023 
from H F Business Ltd to Ct Indian Restaurant Limited.  This was granted on 29 March 2023. 

 

Community impact 

 

11. Any decision may have an impact on the local community. 

 

Environmental Impact 

12. This report is in relation to a premises license under the Licensing Act 2003 and as such there are 
minimal environmental impacts for the council, as licensing authority. 

Equality duty 

 

13. Under section 149 of the Equality Act 2010, the ‘general duty’ on public authorities is set out as 
follows: 

 
A public authority must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the need to – 

 

a) eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is prohibited by 
or under this Act; 

b) advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic 
and persons who do not share it; 

c) foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic and 
persons who do not share it. 

 

14. There are no equality issues in relation to the content of this report. 

15. This report has human rights implications for both the premises licence holder and the residents 
from the local neighbourhood. Any of the steps outlined in section 1 of this report may have 
financial implications for a licensee’s business and livelihood and/or may have impact upon the 
day to day lives of residents living in close proximity to the premises. 

14



16. Article 8(i) of the European Convention of Human Rights provides that everyone has the right to 
respect for his/her private and family life and his/her home (which includes business premises). 
This right may be interfered with by the council on a number of grounds including the protection of 
rights and freedoms of others. The First Protocol – Article 1 – also provides that every person is 
entitled to the peaceful enjoyment of his possessions and shall not be deprived of his possessions 
except in the public interest and conditions provided for by law.  Members must accordingly make 
a decision which is proportionate to the hearing and endeavour to find a balance between the 
rights of the applicant, residents and the community as a whole. 

Resource implications 

17. This report is in relation to a premises license under the Licensing Act 2003 and as such there are 
minimal resource implications for the council, as licensing authority. 

 

Financial implications 
 

18. There are unlikely to be any financial implications for the council, as licensing authority at this time. 

 

Legal implications 


[...]
nce holder for the employment of people in these circumstances

Signature of applicant: 

 

Date: 20 November 2023

28



Capacity: Police Licensing Officer 
 

Contact details for matters concerning this application: 
 

 - Licensing and MATES Officer (Herefordshire) 
Hereford Police Station,  
Bath Street, Hereford HR1 2HT 

 
 

 
 

Notes for guidance: 
 

1. A certificate of the kind mentioned in the form must accompany the application in 
order for it to be valid under the terms of the Licensing Act 2003. The certificate must 
explicitly state the senior officer’s opinion that the premises in question are 
associated with serious crime, serious disorder or both. 
Serious crime is defined by reference to section 81 of the Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000. In summary, it means: 
- conduct that amounts to one or more criminal offences for which a person who has 
attained the age of eighteen and has no previous convictions could reasonably be 
expected to be sentenced to imprisonment for a term of three years or more; or 
- conduct that amounts to one or more criminal offences and involves the use of 
violence, results in substantial financial gain or is conduct by a large number of 
persons in pursuit of a common purpose. 
Serious disorder is not defined in legislation, and so bears its ordinary English 
meaning. 

 
2. Briefly describe the circumstances giving rise to the opinion that the above 
premises are associated with serious crime, serious disorder, or both. 

29





31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39



40


	Agenda
	 Public Information
	Licensing Hearing Flowchart

	 The Nolan Principles
	4 Application for an expedited review in respect of Razbari, 156 Eign Street, Hereford, HR4 0AP
	Razbari Report - Appendix 1
	Razbari Report - Appendix 2
	ADP51F5.tmp
	Application for the review of a premises licence under section 53A of the Licensing Act 2003 (premises associated with serious crime or disorder)
	1. Premises details:
	4. D

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee held at 
Online Meeting/Conference Room 1 on Wednesday 22 November 
2023 at 10.00 am 
  

Present: Councillor Polly Andrews (chairperson) 
 

 Councillors: Bruce Baker and Dave Davies 
 

  
  
Officers: Licensing technical officer, Senior Lawyer - Civil Litigation and Principal 

licensing officer 

29. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

30. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
There were no substitutes present at the meeting. 
 

31. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

32. APPLICATION FOR AN EXPEDITED REVIEW IN RESPECT OF RAZBARI, 156 EIGN 
STREET, HEREFORD, HR4 0AP   
 
The Sub-Committee agreed the exclusion of the public consistent with Regulation 14(2) of 
the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
that under Regulation 14(2) of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005, the 
public be excluded from the meeting as it is considered that the public interest in 
doing so outweighs the public interest in the hearing, or that part of the hearing, taking 
place in public 
 
Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee of the council’s Planning and Regulatory Committee 
considered the above application, full details of which appeared before the members in their agenda 
and the supplement published on 22 November 2023.  
 
Prior to making its decision, the Licensing Technical Officer presented the report which outlined the 
options available to the Sub-Committee and members heard representations from PC Dean Wall, the 
Police Licensing Officer and the representative of the Premises Licence Holder, Mr MD Siddikur 
Rahman Suhag.   
 
PC Dean Wall, representing West Mercia Police, outlined their reasoning for requesting the 
expedited review and suspension of the premises licence for Razbari which included: concerns about 
serious crime at the premises, namely exploitation and the employment of workers who had no legal 
right to work in the United Kingdom.  
 



 

Mr MD Siddikur Rahman Suhag referred to the supplement that had been circulated in advance 
of the meeting. In summary, he explained to the Sub-Committee that the business carried out 
checks on new employees and ensured that contracts of employment took account of any 
restrictions associated with residence permits. 
 
Having carefully considered those matters brought before them and in reaching their decision, 
the Members had full regard to both the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 (as amended by 
the Violent Crime Reduction Act 2006), the Guidance Issued under Section 182 and 
Herefordshire Council’s statement of licensing policy.   
DECISION 
 
The sub-committees decision was to suspend the licence with immediate effect as an interim 
step until the full review was held. 
 
REASONS 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee had heard from the Licensing Technical Officer, West Mercia 
Police, as the applicant for the expedited review, and Mr MD Siddikur Rahman Suhag who 
confirmed he was authorised to speak on behalf of the Premises Licence Holder.  
 
The members of the Sub-Committee noted that West Mercia Police, together with other 
agencies, had conducted a co-ordinated operation in relation to potential immigration offences 
and further noted the information contained within the application for an expedited review made 
by West Mercia Police. They also noted the request of West Mercia Police was to suspend the 
licence. 
 
The members of the Sub-Committee also carefully considered and noted the evidence submitted 
on behalf of the Premises Licence Holder and the representations made by Mr MD Siddikur 
Rahman Suhag.  
 
The members of the Sub-Committee felt that, at this stage, West Mercia Police’s representations 
were both compelling and credible.   
 
Therefore the decision of the Sub-Committee was to suspend the licence as an interim step until 
the full review was held. This would take effect immediately. The Sub-Committee considered that 
this action was both appropriate and proportionate to promote the licensing objectives and in 
particular to prevent the undermining of the prevention of crime and disorder licensing objective. 
 
The matter would be further considered at a review hearing on 14 December 2023 at 10:00 a.m. 
 

The meeting ended at 10.55 am Chairperson 


